$56 million of the pre-tax net cash proceeds to pay the full outstanding balance on its revolving credit facility with Comerica Bank.

Although the Probable Block 21 Disposition is being reflected in this report as a probable disposition, no assurance can be given that the sale
will be completed. The closing is subject to the timely satisfaction or waiver of a number of specified closing conditions, including the consent
of the loan servicer for the project loan to the Block 21 Purchaser’s assumption of the project loan, the consent of the hotel operator, an
affiliate of Marriott, to the Block 21 Purchaser’s assumption of the hotel operating agreement, the absence of a material adverse effect with
respect to the results of operations or condition of Block 21 and other customary closing conditions.

STRATUS PROPERTIES INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
(In Thousands)

Adjustments
Historical The Santal Block 21 Other Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $ 59,621 $ 74,107 $ 104,055 $ — $ 237,783
Real estate held for sale 1,773 — — — 1,773
Real estate under development 144,666 — — — 144,666
Land available for development 42,564 — — — 42,564
Real estate held for investment, net 211,972 — (121,010) — 90,962
Lease right-of-use assets 10,634 — (64) — 10,570
Other assets 20,606 — (2,119) — 18,487
Assets held for sale 67,264 (67,264) — — —
Total assets $ 559,100 $ 6,843 $ (19,138) $ — $ 546,805

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 20,607 $ — $ (6,865) $ 3,974 $ 17,716
Debt 295,394 — (137,885) — 157,509
Lease liabilities 13,888 — (64) — 13,824
Other liabilities and deferred gain 26,635 — (7,300) — 19,335
Liabilities held for sale 75,174 (75,174) — — —
Total liabilities 431,698 (75,174) (152,114) 3,974 208,384

Total equity 127,402 82,017 116,093 (3,974) 321,538
Total liabilities and equity $ 559,100 $ 6,843 $ (36,021) $ — $ 529,922

 (1)  (2) (3) (4)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

(1) Stratus’ historical financial information has been derived from its Third Quarter 2021 Form 10-Q. The assets and liabilities of The Santal
were classified as held for sale on Stratus’ September 30, 2021, balance sheet.

(2) Pro forma adjustments reflect The Santal Disposition for pre-tax net cash proceeds of $74.1 million after the use of a portion of the pre-tax
net cash proceeds to pay the full outstanding balance of the project loan ($75.0 million). The pre-tax net cash proceeds exclude any

[…]

A reconciliation of the sale price to net cash proceeds follows (in millions):
Sale price $ 152.0
Repair and other credits (0.7)
Selling costs (0.7)
The Santal project loan

principal balance (75.0)
Prepayment fee (1.5)
Net cash proceeds $ 74.1

(3) Pro forma adjustments reflect the Probable Block 21 Disposition for expected pre-tax net cash proceeds of $104.1 million and assumption
of the existing Block 21 project loan of $137.7 million by the Block 21 Purchaser. The pre-tax net cash proceeds exclude any settlement
prorations upon closing of the transaction.

A reconciliation of the sale price to expected net cash proceeds follows (in millions):
Sale price $ 255.0
Estimated selling costs (1.8)
Block 21 project loan balance (137.7)
Restricted cash to be

acquired by the purchaser (11.4)
Net cash proceeds $ 104.1

(4) Adjustment reflects an increase to the accrued liability under Stratus’ Profit Participation Incentive Plan (PPIP) associated with The Santal
Disposition.

STRATUS PROPERTIES INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In Thousands, except per share amounts)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021
Adjustments

Historical The Santal Block 21 Other Pro Forma

Revenues $ 41,571 $ (6,826) $ (18,298) $ — $ 16,447
Cost of sales 40,747 (5,611) (21,640) — 13,496
General and administrative expenses 16,365 — (568) — 15,797
Impairment of real estate 625 — — — 625
Gain on sale of assets (22,931) — — — (22,931)
Operating income (loss) 6,765 (1,215) 3,910 — 9,460
Interest expense, net (8,666) 2,418 5,976 (566) (838)
Net gain on extinguishment of debt 3,454 — — — 3,454
Other income, net 74 — — — 74
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes (351) (224) (1,895) 119 (2,351)
Equity in unconsolidated affiliates' loss (11) — — — (11)
Net income (loss) and total comprehensive income

(loss) 1,265 979 7,991 (447) 9,788
Total comprehensive income attributable to

noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries (6,248) — — — (6,248)
Net (loss) income and total comprehensive (loss)

income attributable to common stockholders $ (4,983) $ 979 $ 7,991 $ (447) $ 3,540

Basic and diluted net loss (income) per share
attributable to common stockholders $ (0.61) $ 0.43

Weighted-average common shares outstanding
Basic 8,232 8,232

Diluted 8,232 8,303

(1)  (2) (3) (4)

(5)

(6)

Year Ended December 31, 2020
Adjustments

Historical The Santal Block 21 Other Pro Forma

Revenues $ 61,015 $ (8,697) $ (16,682) $ — $ 35,636
Cost of sales 67,020 (7,259) (29,610) — 30,151
General and administrative expenses 15,036 — (1,457) — 13,579
Income from forfeited earnest money (15,000) — 15,000 — —
Operating loss (6,041) (1,438) (615) — (8,094)
Interest expense, net (14,827) 4,044 8,130 (444) (3,097)
Other income (losses), net 227 3 (27) — 203
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes (3,818) (512) (1,270) 93 (5,507)
Equity in unconsolidated affiliates' loss (16) — — — (16)
Net (loss) income and total comprehensive (loss)

income (24,475) 2,097 6,218 (351) (16,511)
Total comprehensive income attributable to

noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries 1,685 — — — 1,685
Net (loss) income and total comprehensive (loss)

income attributable to common stockholders $ (22,790) $ 2,097 $ 6,218 $ (351) $ (14,826)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to
common stockholders $ (2.78) $ (1.81)

Basic and diluted weighted-average common shares
outstanding 8,211 8,211

(1)  (2) (3) (4)

(5)

(6)

Year Ended December 31, 2019
Adjustments

Historical The Santal Block 21 Other Pro Forma

Revenues $ 92,178 $ (7,672) $ (62,175) $ — $ 22,331
Cost of sales 75,314 (7,169) (52,188) — 15,957
General and administrative expenses 12,384 — (1,040) 3,974 15,318
Gain on sale of assets (5,683) (83,328) — — (89,011)
Operating income (loss) 10,163 82,825 (8,947) (3,974) 80,067
Interest expense, net (12,483) 3,480 8,235 (630) (1,398)
Net loss on extinguishment of debt (247) (1,660) — — (1,907)
Other income, net 236 — — — 236
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes (117) (18,089) 392 967 (16,847)
Equity in unconsolidated affiliates' loss (19) — — — (19)
Net (loss) income and total comprehensive (loss)

income (2,467) 66,556 (320) (3,637) 60,132
Total comprehensive loss attributable to

noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries 3 — — — 3
Net (loss) income and total comprehensive (loss)

income attributable to common stockholders $ (2,464) $ 66,556 $ (320) $ (3,637) $ 60,135

Net (loss) income per share attributable to common
stockholders

Basic $ (0.30) $ 7.35

Diluted $ (0.30) $ 7.31

Weighted-average common shares outstanding
Basic 8,182 8,182

Diluted 8,182 8,221

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(1) Stratus’ historical financial information has been derived from its Third Quarter 2021 Form 10-Q and Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2020, as applicable.

(2) Pro forma adjustments reflect The Santal Disposition, including an estimated gain of $83.3 million in 2019, and use of a portion of the pre-
tax net cash proceeds to pay the full outstanding balance of the project loan. The estimated gain was calculated based on September 30,